The Arizona Department of Health Services/Division of Behavioral Health Services has revised the below referenced document(s). The attached memorandum includes a detailed description of the changes impacting the selected document(s). The revised document(s) will be posted to the ADHS/DBHS website on or around July 1, 2014. Please direct any questions regarding this Division document revision notice to Margaret McLaughlin at (602) 364-4658 or via electronic mail at margaret.mclaughlin@azdhs.gov.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Division Document</th>
<th>ADHS/DBHS COVERED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES GUIDE</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Web Address</td>
<td><a href="http://www.azdhs.gov/bhs/covserv.htm">http://www.azdhs.gov/bhs/covserv.htm</a></td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
The following is a summary of the final revisions to the ADHS/DBHS Covered Behavioral Health Services Guide, Version 8.8. The final revisions will be posted to the ADHS/DBHS website on or around July 1, 2014. The changes described in this Memorandum represent the FINAL changes that are to be implemented by Tribal and Regional Behavioral Health Authorities (T/RBHAs) and their contracted behavioral health providers.

1. References to the Provider Manual have been updated to new ADHS/DBHS Policy and Procedures Manual policy numbers, as appropriate, throughout the guide.

I.D.1. Eligibility and Funding Source

1. This section has been revised to include updated language on the expectation for the delivery of services to:
   a. American Indians enrolled in the American Indian Health Program (AIHP),
   b. Persons determined to have Serious Mental Illness (SMI), in accordance with Arnold v. ADHS, Stipulation for Providing Community Services and Terminating the Litigation (see http://www.azdhs.gov/bhs/sarn/index.htm), and
   c. Non-Title XIX/XXI eligible persons determined to have a Serious Mental Illness (SMI).

I.F.2.a.AHCCCS Provider Billing Types

1. Provider Type “Integrated Clinics” (IC) has been added.

I.F.3. Modifiers

1. Description of modifier GT, “Telemedicine” has been change to “Via interactive audio and video telecommunication systems” in accordance with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).

I.F.8. Telehealth Services

1. “Telemedicine” has been changed to “Telehealth Services” throughout this section.

II.D.4. Self-Help/Peer Services (Peer Support)

1. Added language to the second paragraph as follows: “and are aimed at assisting in the creation of skills to promote long-term, sustainable recovery.”
II.D. Service Standards/Provider Qualifications

1. Modified language in the second paragraph as follows: “those who have personal experience with mental illness and substance abuse.”

II.E.2. Crisis Intervention Services (Stabilization, facility based)

1. “Inpatient” has been deleted from the heading.
2. Language has been updated to include Provider Type IC.

Appendix B-2, ADHS/DBHS Allowable Procedure Code Matrix:

1. Removal and addition of other service codes, valid provider types, and valid places of service updated to be consistent with PMMIS.

Summary of Replacement Appendices and Page Numbers

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Section</th>
<th>Replace</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Covered Behavioral Health Services Guide</td>
<td>Entire Guide</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Appendix B-2</td>
<td>Entire Appendix</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>